

Smart Buy Rebate Eligibility Requirements Terms and Conditions:

- a. The NGCOA Member Smart Buy benefit is a 1.5% rebate of the purchase price of Rain Bird Golf Products when purchased from a US Authorized Rain Bird Golf Distributor or a Golf Contractor who purchased from a US Authorized Rain Bird Golf Distributor
- b. A rebate claim will be not be processed or approved by Rain Bird unless it includes the following:
  - an online claim form located at https://www.rainbird.com/form/smart-buy-claim-form;
  - ii. a complete and accurate copy of the member purchase invoice corresponding to the rebate claim, which invoice must be from a US Authorized Rain Bird Golf Distributor or a Contractor who purchased from a US Authorized Rain Bird Golf Distributor;
    - 1. The following details must be clear on the submitted purchase invoice:
      - a. the Rain Bird Part Number, Item ID, or SKU if available;
      - a description of the product purchased with enough information to allow identification of the product purchased;
      - c. the quantity of each product purchased;
      - d. the date of purchase;
      - e. the unit price paid by the golf course to the Rain Bird Distributor or Contractor for each individual product and the unit price must exclude tax, labor, and other ancillary (non-product) costs;
      - f. Tax, Labor and other ancillary (non-product) costs are excluded from the rebate.
    - 2. Failure to provide the required information may result in the forfeiture of the requested rebate.
- c. Golf Products that are eligible for a Smart Buy Rebate only include the following categories, as identified in the Rain Bird Golf Catalog located on the Rain Bird website at www.rainbird.com/golf/support :
  - i. Golf Central Control
  - ii. Advanced Control Technologies
  - iii. Golf Field Control Systems
  - iv. Gear Driven Rotors
  - v. Golf Valves
  - vi. Pumps and Filtration
- d. Rain Bird Landscape products (as identified on the Rain Bird website referenced above) are excluded from the Smart Buy Program Rebate.

- e. The Smart Buy Program Rebate will be paid by check directly from Rain Bird to the NGCOA member golf course identified on the IRS Form W-9 and will be directed to the address shown on the IRS Form W-9.
- f. The NGCOA and the respective NGCOA Member will be responsible for the accuracy of all information submitted and Rain Bird hereby disclaims any and all liability arising from its payment of the rebate in accordance with the information provided by NGCOA and NGCOA Member. Any failure by NGCOA and NGCOA Member to provide true and accurate claim information will constitute a breach of the Terms and Conditions of the Smart Buy Rebate Program and will result in a forfeiture of the rebate claim.
- g. The NGCOA and NGCOA Member will cooperate with Rain Bird in processing rebate claims and will supply contact information for the NGCOA Member golf course entity from which the rebate is claimed and upon the reasonable request of Rain Bird.
- h. Rain Bird will provide a rebate based on a reasonable purchase price as determined by Rain Bird and in no event will Rain Bird be obligated to make payment of any rebate to a member golf course with respect to any Golf Product in an amount that exceeds the product of: (a) 1.5%, multiplied by (b) the MSRP (manufacturer's suggested retail price) for such product, as listed in Rain Bird's 2024 US Price List or Rain Bird pump station quotation.
- i. Rain Bird reserves the right to audit and verify all supporting material, including copies of invoices for Rain Bird purchases that are used to justify rebate claims, prior to the approval of any rebate claim. Rain Bird reserves the right to withhold payment or deny claims at its sole and absolute discretion.
- j. If a discrepancy exists between the invoice and the respective requested rebate claim form, notification of the resolution will be provided by Rain Bird within 120 days to the NGCOA so that it may inform the member golf course.
- k. All NGCOA Member claims to Rain Bird must be submitted to the NGCOA for processing within 120 days of the invoice date and no claims will be accepted or approved by Rain Bird later than August 31, 2025.
- I. The Rain Bird 2024 Smart Buy Rebate Program is valid for purchases of Rain Bird Golf Products by NGCOA Member golf course made between January 1, 2024 and December 31, 2024.